
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 19th January, 2026, 1.30 pm - - Alexandra House, 10 
Station Road, London, N22 (watch the live meeting here) 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Sarah Williams 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registe
[...]
utlines how Haringey Council, and/or its 
nominated agent(s) will allocate garages and manage applications for 
garages. 

 
1.3 This report seeks approval for adoption of the policy. 

 
2. Recommendation 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, and Deputy Leader of the 
Council: 

2.1 Adopt the draft Garage Allocations Policy at Appendix 1 to come into effect from 
xx  2025. 

 
3. Reasons for decision  

 
3.1 This newly drafted clear and accessible policy provides guidance (including  

enforcement) on how Haringey Council manages the common areas of its 
council housing 

 

3.2 The new policy will help the Council meet the Social Housing Regulator’s 
consumer standards, specifically the Tenancy Standard and the 
Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard.   

 
4. Alternative options considered 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



4.1 We could have continued with an out-of-date policy for the allocation of 
the Council’s garages. This option was rejected because it would not meet  
the Council’s needs to produce a clearer, more transparent policy or the 
needs of its tenants. Introducing this new policy will assist the Council to meet 
the Social Housing Regulator’s safety and quality standard to take all 
reasonable steps to ensure the health and safety of tenants in their homes 
and associated communal areas. This option would also not meet our 
commitment to introduce updated policies in the Housing Strategy 2024 – 
2029 and the Housing Improvement Plan 2023.  

 
5. Background information 
 

5.1    In June 2022, the Council brought most of the landlord and housing  
services back in house that had been run on its behalf by Homes for Haringey, 
its Arm’s Length Management Organisation. The Council immediately began a 
process of reviewing that service provision and in April 2023 Cabinet adopted 
a comprehensive Housing Improvement Plan backed by significant financial 
investment. Amongst many other commitments, that plan committed to 
reviewing housing policies including garage allocations.   
 

5.2 The Regulator of Social Housing’s Standards requires that Registered   

Providers of Social Housing (RPs) must demonstrate that they understand the 
Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard requirement to deliver 
fair, reasonable, accessible and transparent policies. 

 
5.3 The Council has included thorough research into best practice in social  

housing, and engagement in an interactive process of policy development 
with key stakeholders across the Council.   

 
5.4 Council officer service leads from Estates and Neighbourhoods, Income  

Management, Tenancy Management, Home Ownership and Support and 
Wellbeing were all involved in the development of this policy.   
 

5.5 Council tenants and leaseholders were engaged in the design of the policy’s 
content as part of the new resident engagement structure, which is overseen 
by the Resident Voice Board (RVB). The RVB is the resident forum that 
assists the Housing Service by providing strategic influence on customer-
facing housing strategy and policy as well as giving a resident perspective on 
the quality of housing services with the aim of improving customer satisfaction 
and organisation performance (housing services).   

 
5.6 In January 2025, the RVB reviewed and approved the newly developed policy 

incorporating their recommendations including clarifying the Council’s 
approach to inspecting garages.  

 
5.7 Following approval of this policy and subject to resources and funding, the 

Council are planning to audit and improve their processes for garage 
management including increased digitisation of the process, improve their 
understanding and use of their garage stock, and make improvements to 
managing the garage waiting list 

Page 2



 
Key provisions of the draft Garage Allocations Policy  
5.8 The aim of the policy is to set out how the Council will: 

 Manage its garage stock effectively by maximising the number of 
garages
[...]
ce, religion/faith, sex, 
and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first 
part of the duty. 

9.3  Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey 
Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic.  

9.4 This policy makes no changes to operational practices. It is being updated to 
reflect the insourcing of the council housing function. There are no known 
equality issues with current provision, and it is not anticipated that there will be 
disproportionate impacts on any protected characteristics, disadvantaged 
communities or vulnerable residents. 

10  Reviewing the policy  
 

10.1 We will review this policy every three years unless earlier events or legislation 
require an earlier update to this policy.   

11   Legislation 
 

11.1 Section 24 of the Housing Act 1985, which governs Local Authorities power to 

determine rent for the tenancy or occupation of properties, does not apply to 
garages. 

 

11.2 We can therefore fix what we consider to be a reasonable rent in respect to the 
letting of our garages. 

 

11.3 Other relevant legislation includes but is not limited to: 

• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Section 41 

• Torts (Interference with Goods) Act 1977 

 

  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing — November 2025 
 
Title: Adopting a new Clear Communal Areas Policy 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Jahedur Rahman, Director of Housing   
 
Lead Officer: Scott Kay, Assistant Director Repairs and Compliance  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1  The Council is transforming landlord services for its own tenants and  
leaseholders. To support that process, the Council is undertaking a full review 
of all policies relating to its tenants and leaseholders in its role as the landlord. 
 

1.2      The new Clear Communal Areas Policy provides guidance (including  
enforcement) on how Haringey Council manages the common areas of its 
council housing.   
 

1.3      This report seeks approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing and  
Planning for adoption.   

 
2. Recommendation 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, and Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

2.1 Adopt the Clear Communal Areas Policy to come into effect from xx 2025.  
 

3. Reasons for decision  
 

3.1 This newly drafted clear and accessible policy provides guidance (including  
enforcement) on how Haringey Council manages the common areas of its 
council housing 

 

3.2 The new policy will help the Council meet the Social Housing Regulator’s 
consumer standards, specifically the Tenancy Standard and the 
Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard.   

 
4. Alternative options considered 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 7



4.1 We could have continued with an out-of-date policy for the Council’s  
communal areas or not had a policy at all. These options were rejected 
because it would not meet the Council’s needs or those of its tenants. 
Introducing this new policy will assist the Council to meet the Social Housing 
Regulator’s safety and quality standard to take all reasonable steps to ensure 
the health and safety of tenants in their homes and associated communal 
areas. This option would also not meet our commitment to introduce updated 
policies in the Housing Strategy 2024 – 2029 and the Housing Improvement 
Plan 2023.  

 
5. Background information 
 

5.1    In June 2022, the Council brought most of the landlord and housing  
services back in house that had been run on its behalf by Homes for Haringey, 
its Arm’s Length Management Organisation. The Council immediately began a 
process of reviewing that service provision and in April 2023 Cabinet adopted 
a comprehensive Housing Improvement Plan backed by significant financial 
investment. Amongst many other commitments, that plan committed to 
reviewing housing policies including income management.   
 

5.2 The Regulator of Social Housing’s Standards requires that Registered 
Providers of Social Housing (RPs) must demonstrate that they understand the 
following:  
  

a. The Safety and Quality Standard requires RP’s to take all reasonable 
steps to ensure the health and safety of tenants in their homes and 
associated communal areas. 

b. The Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard requirement 
to deliver fair, reasonable, accessible and transparent policies. 

 
5.3 The Council has included thorough research into best practice in social 

housing, and engagement in an interactive process of policy development with 
key stakeholders across the Council.   

 
5.4  Council officer service leads from Estates and Neighbourhoods, Income 

Management, Tenancy Management, Home Ownership and Support and 
Wellbeing were all involved in the development of these policies.   
 

5.5 Council tenants and leaseholders were engaged in the design of the policy’s 
content as part of the new resident engagement structure, which is overseen 
by the Resident Voice Board (RVB). The RVB is the resident forum that 
assists the Housing Service by providing strategic influence on customer-
facing housing strategy and policy as well as giving a resident perspective on 
the quality of housing services with the aim of improving customer satisfaction 
and organisation performance (housing services).   

 
5.6 The RVB inputted to the development the policy from an early stage with 

broad outlines and approach agreed in July 2024 by residents. Proposals for 
the policy were well-received and generated a range of feedback and 

Page 16



recommendations that have been incorporated into the policy. This included 
confirming the following points:  
  

 The importance of providing clear, consistent communication to inform 
tenants and leaseholders of the need to keep communal areas clear. 

 The need to clarify how the policy links to the Council’s fire safety policy 
including fire safety approach and reasons for not storing items in the 
communal areas.   

 It was questioned how the clear communal areas policy would be 
enforced. There was also support expressed for the policy’s managed 
approach instead of having a zero-tolerance approach.    
 

5.7 In November 2024, the RVB reviewed and supports the newly developed  
policy incorporating their recommendations.    
 

Key provisions of the draft Clear Communal Areas Policy   
5.8 The aim of the draft policy is to support the effective management of the 

communal areas of our council housing for the safety of tenants, leaseholders 
and other users of our premises. 
 

5.9 A section on roles and responsibilities includes points such as the Council’s 
legal duty to ensure that all means of escape and fire routes are always kept 
clear. It covers tenants’ responsibilities to follow Health & Safety Advice 
provided by the Council and to accept responsibility for their goods in 
accordance with their Tenancy Agreement, Lease or Licence Agreement. 
 

5.10 Explaining the following two legal powers the Council can use to support with 
keeping the communal areas of its council housing clear is the focus of one 
section: 

1) A Permanent TORT notice which outlines that the Council as the 
Landlord has the legal powers to remove unapproved items 
immediately, dispose of removed items immediately without storing 
them and refuse to return any removed items to the owner.  

2) Section 41 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 includes powers to refuse to provide compensation for the 
material loss of any items. 

 
5.11 This is followed by section detailing the ‘managed approach’ to items stored in 

the communal areas of our council housing, which outlines the expectation 
that communal areas are kept clear.  

 
5.12  A section on applications to store items in communal areas (in exceptional 

circumstan
[...]
ed to have impacts on groups 
that share the protected characteristics or other disadvantaged groups.  

 
 
 
 
 
9  Use of Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 — Clear Communal Areas Policy   
 
10 Background papers  

 
 Haringey Housing Strategy 2024 – 2029:  

https://new.haringey.gov.uk/sites/default/files/202405/haringey_housing_strategy
_2024_-_2029.pdf   
 

 Housing Services Improvement Plan:  
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s138660/Appendix%201.pdf   

 

 

Page 20

https://new.haringey.gov.uk/sites/default/files/202405/haringey_housing_strategy_2024_-_2029.pdf
https://new.haringey.gov.uk/sites/default/files/202405/haringey_housing_strategy_2024_-_2029.pdf
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s138660/Appendix%201.pdf


 

Clear Communal Areas Policy Page 1 of 8 
 

 

CLEAR  
COMMUNAL  
AREAS  
POLICY 

 
November 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

Clear Communal Areas Policy Page 1 of 8 
 

Contents 
 

1 Introduction 2 

2 Aim of the policy 2 

3 Roles and responsibilities 3 

4 Our legal powers 3 

5 Managed Approach 4 

6 Applications to store items in communal areas (in exceptional circumstances) 4 

7 Alternative storage options 4 

8 Communication 5 

9 Recharges 5 

10 Resident co-production and engagement 5 

11 Equalities 6 

12 Reviewing the policy 6 

13 Legislation and guidance 6 

14 Links to other policies 6 

 
 
 

  

Page 22



 

Clear Communal Areas Policy Page 2 of 8 
 

1 Introduction  
 

This policy applies to Haringey Council tenants, leaseholders and visitors in the 
communal areas of our council housing.  
 
For the purposes of this policy communal areas are defined as the internal areas of our  
council housing. This could include the following: landings, corridors, hallways, stairwells  
communal open balconies and shared facilities.  

 
The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance (including enforcement) on how  
Haringey Council manages the common areas of its council housing. We recognise that 
many tena

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON Monday, 
19th January, 2026, 13:30 – 13:45 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Chris Liasi – Principle Committee Coordinator 
 
9. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to the filming at meetings notice and this information 
was noted. 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none. 
 

13. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

14. GARAGE ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
The Assistant Director Repairs and Compliance introduced the report and outlined the 
rationale. 
 
It was noted that the resolution should be amended to take effect from the conclusion 
of the call in period following agreement of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, and Deputy Leader of the Council: 
 
2.1 Adopted the draft Garage Allocations Policy. 
 



 

 

Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 This newly drafted clear and accessible policy provided guidance (including 
enforcement) on how Haringey Council manages the common areas of its council 
housing  
 
3.2 The new policy will help the Council meet the Social Housing Regulator’s 
consumer standards, specifically the Tenancy Standard and the Transparency, 
Influence and Accountability Standard. 
 
Alternative options considered  
 
4.1 We could have continued with an out-of-date policy for the allocation of the 
Council’s garages. This option was rejected because it would not meet the Council’s 
needs to produce a clearer, more transparent policy or the needs of its tenants. 
Introducing this new policy will assist the Council to meet the Social Housing 
Regulator’s safety and quality standard to take all reasonable steps to ensure the 
health and safety of tenants in their homes and associated communal areas. This 
option would also not meet our commitment to introduce updated policies in the 
Housing Strategy 2024 – 2029 and the Housing Improvement Plan 2023 
 

15. CLEAR COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY  
 
The Assistant Director Repairs and Compliance introduced the report and outlined the 
rationale. 
 
It was noted that the resolution should be amended to take effect from the conclusion 
of the call in period following agreement of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, and Deputy Leader of the Council: 
 
2.1 Adopted the draft Clear Communal Areas Policy. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 This newly drafted clear and accessible policy provided guidance (including 
enforcement) on how Haringey Council manages the common areas of its council 
housing  
 
3.2 The new policy will help the Council meet the Social Housing Regulator’s 
consumer standards, specifically the Tenancy Standard and the Transparency, 
Influence and Accountability Standard. 
 
Alternative options considered  
 
4.1 We could have continued with an out-of-date policy for the Council’s communal 
areas or not had a policy at all. These options were rejected because it would not 
meet the Council’s needs or those of its tenants. Introducing this new policy will assist 



 

 

the Council to meet the Social Housing Regulator’s safety and quality standard to take 
all reasonable steps to ensure the health and safety of tenants in their homes and 
associated communal areas. This option would also not meet our commitment to 
introduce updated policies in the Housing Strategy 2024 – 2029 and the Housing 
Improvement Plan 2023. 
 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER:   
 
Signed by Cabinet Member ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


